506530473 03/01/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6577249

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BENCH SOLUTION, INC.	02/12/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IDEAL BENCH PRODUCTS LLC	
Street Address:	1805 RED FOX WAY	
City:	MARION	
State/Country:	IOWA	
Postal Code:	52302	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D642603

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (515)288-1338

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 515-288-3667
Email: patatty@ipmvs.com

Correspondent Name: MCKEE, VOORHEES & SEASE, PLC

Address Line 1: 801 GRAND AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3200

Address Line 4: DES MOINES, IOWA 50309-2721

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1400-0
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIRK M. HARTUNG
SIGNATURE:	/KIRK M. HARTUNG/
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2021

Total Attachments: 1

source=MICHAEL_P07952US01_ASSIGNMENT_Bench_to_IDEAL_D642603#page1.tif

PATENT 506530473 REEL: 055448 FRAME: 0592

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS, BENCH SOLUTION, INC. (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), a corporation of the State of Iowa, with an address of 735 Kacena Road, Hiawatha, Iowa 52233, is the owner by assignment recorded at Reel 20955, Frame 351, of United States Letters Patent D642,603 issued August 2, 2011, entitled WALL PANEL FOR HANGING TOOLS AND OTHER ITEMS; and

WHEREAS, IDEAL BENCH PRODUCTS LLC (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), an individual having an address of 1805 Red Fox Way, Marion, Iowa 52302, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in said patent as an ASSIGNEE from the above-identified ASSIGNOR;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to the following:

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNOR of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for good and other valuable consideration as well, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE and its successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States Letters Patent D642,603 issued August 2, 2011, including the right to recover for past infringement, the same to be enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for the remaining life of said patent as though the ASSIGNEE stands completely in the position earlier enjoyed by ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said Letters Patent.

BENCH-SOLUTION, INC

By: ___

Rick Welsh

Title:

Scanned with CamScanner

Scanned with Cartiscanner REEL: 055448 FRAME: 0593

RECORDED: 03/01/2021